

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

VOICE of the EXPERIENCED, *on behalf of
itself and its members*; PCEJ for EQUITY and
JUSTICE, *on behalf of itself and its members*;
and LEAGUE of WOMEN VOTERS of
LOUISIANA, *on behalf of itself and its
members*;

Plaintiffs,

v.

NANCY LANDRY, *in her official capacity as
Secretary of State of Louisiana,*

Defendant.

Civil No. 3:23-cv-00331-JWD-SDJ

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO STRIKE AND MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

LEGAL STANDARD 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT 4

 I. OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO STRIKE..... 4

 A. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Bears Direct Relation to the Current Action. ... 5

 B. Defendant Suffers No Prejudice from Plaintiffs’ Complaint. 10

 II. OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS 12

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing. 12

 1. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing. 12

 a. PCEJ, the League, and VOTE Have Organizational Standing. 14

 b. VOTE Has Associational Standing..... 19

 2. Plaintiffs Properly Pled Their Claims Under the NVRA..... 21

 3. Defendant Does Not Enjoy Sovereign Immunity. 24

 B. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Which Relief Can Be Granted. 25

 1. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Their Claims Under the NVRA
 (Counts 1-5). 25

 2. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Their Equal Protection Claim (Count 6).. 32

 a. Plaintiffs Have Prudential Standing to Bring Their Claims..... 33

 b. Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Severe Burden on the Right to Vote..... 35

 C. Plaintiffs Joined All Necessary Parties. 37

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American Civil Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	23
<i>American Civil Rights Union v. Philadelphia City Commissioners</i> , 872 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2017)	27, 28
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3
<i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Ridge</i> , Nos. CIV. A. 94-7671, CIV. A. 95-382, 1995 WL 136913 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 1995).....	27
<i>Bobby's Country Cookin' LLC v. Waitr Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-552, 2020 WL 97391 (W.D. La. Jan. 7, 2020).....	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	36, 37
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	26, 35, 36
<i>Cleveland-Cliffs Iron Co. v. Chicago & North Western Transportation Co.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 1144 (W.D. Mich. 1984)	38
<i>Delgado v. Galvin</i> , No. 12-CV-10872, 2014 WL 1004108 (D. Mass. Mar. 14, 2014)	22
<i>Deliberto v. Wyndham Canal Place, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A 03-3271, 2004 WL 1290774 (E.D. L.A., June 10, 2004).....	11
<i>Diaz v. Secretary of Florida</i> , No. 04-15539, 2005 WL 2402748 (11th Cir. Sept. 29, 2005)	22
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	36
<i>Durstcrew, LLC v. Tech21 UK Limited</i> , No. A-17-CV-1055-LY, 2018 WL 4343447 (W.D. Tex. July 2, 2018), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. A-17-CV-001055-LY, 2018 WL 4343432 (W.D. Tex. July 31, 2018)	4
<i>Enniss Family Realty I, LLC v. Schneider National Carriers, Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 702 (S.D. Miss. 2013)	10
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	24
<i>Ferrand v. Schedler</i> , No. CIV.A. 11-926, 2011 WL 3268700 (E.D. La. July 21, 2011).....	23
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine (AHM)</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	16, 17, 18
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....	30

Friends of the Earth, Incorporated v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....13, 19

Georgia State Conf. NAACP v. Georgia, No. 1:17-CV-1397-TCB, 2017 WL 9435558
(N.D. Ga. May 4, 2017)27

Gonzalez v. Kay, 577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009)4

Greater New Orleans Fair Housing Action Center v. Kelly, 364 F. Supp. 3d 635
(E.D. La. 2019)17

Hancock County Board of Supervisors v. Ruhr, 487 F. App'x 189 (5th Cir. 2012).....20, 34

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)14, 16

Hill v. City of Houston, Texas, 764 F.2d 1156 (5th Cir. 1985)18

Hi-Tech Electric, Inc. of Delaware v. T&B Construction & Electrical Services, Inc.,
No. CV 15-3034, 2017 WL 660645 (E.D. La. Feb. 15, 2017)10

HS Resources, Inc. v. Wingate, 327 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2003)4, 40

In re Private Capital Partners, Inc., 139 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)6

JMCB, LLC v. Board of Commerce & Industry, No. CV 17-77-JWD-JCW, 2017 WL 6033407
(M.D. La. Dec. 5, 2017).....38

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, No. 1:20-cv-00708-CCC
(M.D. Pa. Nov. 8, 2021).....22

King v. Dogan, 31 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 1994).....23

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Byrd, No. 4:23-CV-165-AW-MAF, 2023 WL 11763040
(N.D. Fla. July 10, 2023)22

Lindquist v. City of Pasadena, Tex., 656 F. Supp. 2d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2009)37

Little v. KPMG LLP, 575 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2009).....13

Louisiana Fair Housing Action Center, Inc. v. Azalea Garden Properties, L.L.C.,
82 F.4th 345 (5th Cir. 2023).....13, 14, 15, 16

Louisiana State Conf. of National Association for Advancement of Colored People v. Louisiana,
490 F. Supp. 3d 982 (M.D. La. 2020)38

Louisiana v. Bank of America Corporation, No. CV 19-638-SDD-SDJ,
2020 WL 3966875 (M.D. La. July 13, 2020).....6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)12, 20

Lyn-Lea Travel Corp. v. American Airlines, Inc., 283 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2002).....6

Mann v. Adams Realty Company, Inc., 556 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1977).....3

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Hargett, 2 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2021).....34

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes, No. CV-22-00509-PHX-SRB, 2024 WL 862406
(D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024)30

Moore v. LaSalle Corrections, Inc., No. 3:16-CV-1007, 2017 WL 11822922
(W.D. La. Dec. 5, 2017).....6, 7

Munoz v. Seton Healthcare, Incorporated, 557 F. App'x 314 (5th Cir. 2014)11

NAACP v. City of Kyle, Texas, 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010).....17

National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske, 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015).....22, 23

Nixon v. Bates, No. CV 23-7034, 2024 WL 2977880 (E.D. La. June 13, 2024)4, 5, 10

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)13, 14, 18

O'Hair v. White, 675 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1982).....18

PHH Mortgage Corporation v. Old Republic National Title Insurance Co.,
80 F.4th 555 (5th Cir. 2023).....37

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott,
748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....

Powers v. City of Seattle, 242 F.R.D. 566 (W.D. Wash. 2007)39

Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Bellows, 588 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D. Me. 2022)22

Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Bennett, No. 4:18-CV-00981,
2018 WL 2722331 (S.D. Tex. June 6, 2018).....22

Ramming v. United States, 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001).....4

Richardson v. Ramirez, 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....26

Richardson v. Texas Secretary of State, 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020).....36

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Barnett, 604 F. Supp. 3d 827 (D.S.D. 2022)31

Scott v. Schedler, 771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014)14, 31

Snearl v. City of Port Allen, No. CV 21-455-JWD-RLB, 2022 WL 2129088
(M.D. La. June 14, 2022).....3

Snowden v. Hughes, 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....37

Sonnier v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance, 509 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 2007)3

Spencer County Redevelopment Commission v. AK Steel Corporation,
 No. 3:09-CV-00066-RLY, 2011 WL 3806947 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 26, 2011)9

Tennessee Conf. of National Association for Advancement of Colored People v. Lee,
 No. 3:20-CV-01039, 2024 WL 1685554 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 18, 2024).....32

Texas League of United Latin American Citizens v. Whitley, No. 5:19-cv-00074-FB
 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2019).....22

United States v. Coney, 689 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2012).....5

United States v. Florida, 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....30

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland, 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....24

Villarroel v. Staples, Inc., 697 F. Supp. 3d 901 (N.D. Cal. 2023).....39

Voilas v. General Motors Corp., 173 F.R.D. 389 (D. N.J., 1997).....11

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....13, 18

Windmill Wellness Ranch, L.L.C. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Texas, No. SA-19-CV-01211-
 OLG, 2020 WL 7017953 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 23, 2020).....39

Yoon v. Garg, No. 23-20519, 2024 WL 2861855, (5th Cir. June 6, 2024).....11

Young v. Hosemann, 598 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2010).....35

Statutes and Codes

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(5).....32

52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(3)8

52 U.S.C. § 20509.....31, 39

52 U.S.C.A. § 20510(b)(1).....21

52 U.S.C.A. § 20510(b)(2).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7)4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(1)-(2)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2)	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	40
Vt. Const. Ch. II, § 42.....	26
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 98.0751.....	26
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6613.....	26
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 168.758b.....	26
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 115.133	26
Ala. Code § 15-22-36.1.....	26
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-202.....	26
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-216	26
52 U.S.C. § 20505(a)(1).....	8, 29, 30
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1).....	8, 29, 30
52 U.S.C. § 20505(a)(2).....	8, 30, 32
Me. Const. art. II, § 1	26
Acts 1976, No. 697, § 1	28
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1)	8, 30
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(1)	8, 30
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(2)(A).....	8, 32
La. R.S. 18:18	39
La. R.S. 18:18(A).....	39
La. R.S. 18:18(A)(2).....	40
Ark. Const. amend. LI, § 11.....	26
Other Authorities	
Doc. 1, <i>Petteway v. Galveston County</i> , 3:22-cv-00057 (S.D.TX Feb. 15, 2022).....	9
Doc. 83, 101, <i>Tennessee Conf. of Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Lee</i> , No. 3:20-CV-01039, (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 10, 2022).....	22

5B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2016).....6
